(“FGRPL”) from its existing shareholders, for acquisition of “Purity”, the lakefront property held by 
THALI and situated at east of Aryakara, Muhamma - 688525, Kerala along with the luxury houseboat, 
“Discovery” in the following manner: 

1. THALI Hotels and Destinations Private Limited (“THALI”) by acquiring 5,22,227 (Five Lakh 
Twenty-Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty-Seven) equity shares constituting 75.39% of 
its paid-up share capital; and 

2. Fishermans Grove Resorts Private Limited (“FGRPL”) by acquiring 4,32,991 (Four Lakh 
Thirty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Ninety-One) equity shares constituting 100% of its 
paid-up share capital, 

Further, the Company has executed a Lease Deed and a Share Purchase Agreement with Cochin 
Residency Private Limited (“Lessor” / “CRPL”), owner of the hotel property known as “The Malabar

[...]

works, interior décor, easements, rights of way and appurtenances associated therewith (“Hotel 
Premises”), for acquisition of “The Malabar House” by acquiring at least 90.96% shareholding of CRPL 
[with an option to acquire upto 100% of its paid-up share capital consisting 11,06,066 (Eleven Lakhs 
Six Thousand Sixty-Six) equity shares of INR 10/- (Indian Rupees Ten) each fully paid-up, based on 
certain events]. 

Upon consummation of the aforesaid transactions with THALI and CRPL as per the terms of the 
transaction documents, the properties namely “Purity” and “The Malabar House” will be held by the